ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1953/40 - 2016 පෙබරවාරි මස 12 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2016.02.12 No. 1953/40 - FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2016

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) - PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Appointments & C., by the Governors

NORTH CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Appointments made by the Hon. Governor of the North Central Province

PUNCHIBANDA Dissanayaka, Governor of North Central Province, by virtue of powers vested in me under Section 32(1) of the Provincial Council Act, No. 42 of 1987 do hereby notify that following officers have appointed to the respective posts.

- 1. To appoint Mr. R. G. A. Kularathna, Sri Lanka Administrative Service (Special Grade) as the Deputy Chief Secretary (Administrating) of Chief Secretary office of North Central Province with effect from 30th September 2015 until 12.01.2016.
- 2. To appoint Mr. R. G. Ananda Kularathna as the Secretary to the Governor of North Central Province from 13.01.2016 until an order is made in this regard.
- 3. To appoint Mrs. D. M. C. K. Chandradasa, Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade 1 as Deputy Chief Secretary (Training) to Chief Secretary office of North Central Province from 30.10.2015 until 13.01.2016.
- 4. To appoint Mrs. S. M. S. Tennakoon, Sri Lanka Administrative Service (Special Grade) as the Deputy Chief Secretary (Training) of Chief Secretary office of North Central Province from 14.01.2016 upto the Order is made in the regard.
- 5. To appoint Mrs. D. M. C. K. Chandradasa, Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I as Deputy Chief Secretary (Administrating) to Chief Secretary office of North Central Province.
- 6. To appoint Mr. P. K. Jayalath of Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I as Secretary to the Minister of Provincial Irrigation Rural Development and Women Affair's from 01.10.2015 until order is made in this regard.
- 7. To appoint Mr. G. D. Kerthi Gamage of Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I as Secretary to the Minister of Provincial Health, Indigenous Medicine, Social Welfare, Probation and Child Protection Service, Environment and Provincial Council Affairs of North Central Province from 28.10.2015 until on order is made in this regard.



- 8. To appoint Mr. G. D. S. Darmasena, Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I as Acting Secretary to the Minister of Provincial Agriculture, Agro Product Sale and Animal Health, Fisheries and Housing Affairs from 28.01.2015 until an order is made in this regard.
- 9. To appoint Mrs. D. H. M. N. P. Dasanayaka, Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I as Acting Secretary to the Provincial Co-operative, Trade and Food, Transport and Youth Affairs of North Central Province from 16.02.2015 until an order is made in this regard.
- 10. To appoint Mrs. W. T. A. Manel, of Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I to Discharge the duties of the Post of Secretary to the Minister of Law and Order, Finance and Planning, Local Government, Provincial Road Development, Rural Infrastructure Facilities and Special Project, Tourism, Education, Information Technology and Cultural Affairs from 30.09.2015 until an order is made in this regard.
- 11. To appoint Mrs. K. C. D. Fernando, of Sri Lanka Engineering Service Grade I as Deputy Chief Secretary (Engineering) to Provincial Engineering Department of North Central Province from 09.09.2015 until an order is made in this regard.
- 12. To appoint Mr. K. G. S. P. Weerakoon, of Sri Lanka Accountant Service Grade I as Chief Internal Auditor of Provincial Internal Audit and Investigation Department from 18.03.2015 until an order is made in this regard.
- 13. To appoint Mr. W. A. Nihal Wedasinha of Sri Lanka Animal Production Service Grade I as Provincial Director 01 Animal Production Department from 13.12.2009 until an order is made in this regard.
- 14. To appoint Mr. D. M. S. Disanayakage, of Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade III to discharge the duties of the Post of Commissioner of Local Government of North Central Province from 30.09.2015 until an order is made in this regard.
- 15. To appoint Mr. D. B. Jayasekara of Inland Revenue Service Grade I (Retired Officer) as Commissioner of Revenue of North Central Province on contract basis for a period of six months from 09.01.2015 until 08.07.2015 for a period of Six month from 09.07.2015 until 06.01.2016 and for a period of Three Months from 09.01.2016 until 08.04.2016.
- 16. To appoint Mr. T. M. K. P. Premathilaka Administrative Service Grade III as discharge the duties of the post of Rural Development Director of North Central Province from 09.07.2015 until 29.11.2015.
- 17. To appoint Ms. W. M. U. Werasinghe of Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade III as Acting Secretary to Co-operative Employ Commission of North Central Province from 03.03.2014 until 23.10.2015.
- 18. To appoint Mr. S. K. Somarathna, Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade III as Acting Sport Director of North Central Province from 14.12.2015 until an order is made in this regard.

P. B. DISSANAYAKE, Governor, North Central Province.

Governor's Office, North Central Province, 10th February 2016.

02-811